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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney publicly

repri manded.

11 PER CURI AM W review the report and recomrendation
of the referee, Attorney Hannah C.Dugan, that Attorney Reed
Martin should be publicly reprinmanded for his professional
m sconduct and that he should be required to pay the full costs
of this proceeding, which were $2,617.78 as of April 13, 2012
Because no appeal has been filed in this mtter, our review

proceeds pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).! After reviewing the matter

1 SCR 22.17(2) states:
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we adopt the referee's findings of fact, conclusions of |aw, and
recomended sancti on.

12 The Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) filed its
conplaint and order to answer in this matter on May 2, 2011. On
May 25, 2011, Attorney Martin filed a docunent entitled "Plea of
No Contest," in which he stated that he was pleading no contest
to the allegations in the OLR s conplaint, but reserving his
right to present evidence and nake argunents regarding the
proper |evel of discipline.

13 At a subsequent scheduling conference, Attorney Martin
reiterated his no contest plea to the allegations against him
confirnmed that he did not request a hearing on those
al l egations, and requested that he be allowed to be heard on the
i ssue of discipline. The OLR then filed a notion formally
requesting the referee to accept Attorney Mrtin's no contest
plea and to find that the violations alleged in the OLR s
conpl aint had occurred. There was no hearing on the issue of
the appropriate |evel of discipline. The parties agreed to
submt nenoranda on that issue and to have the referee nmake a

sancti on recommendati on on the basis of those nenoranda.

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determne and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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14 In the referee's report, she found that Attorney
Martin's plea of no contest was voluntary, not the result of
pl ea bargai ning, and not the product of coercion or threat. The
referee therefore accepted the plea and based her factual
findings and |egal conclusions on the allegations in the OLR s
conpl aint, which are summari zed bel ow.

15 Attorney Martin was admtted to the practice of law in
Wsconsin in 1995. He naintains a | aw practice in Wauwat osa.

16 Attorney Martin has been the subject of professional
discipline on one other occasion. In 2003 he received a
consensual private reprinmand for having commtted a crimnal act
that reflected adversely on his honesty, trustworthiness or
fitness as a |awer, in violation of SCR 20:8.4(b).
Specifically, the basis for that private reprimand was Attorney
Martin's conviction, based upon his guilty plea, of a class A
m sdenmeanor involving the issuance of a worthless check in an
amount | ess than $1,000, in violation of Ws. Stat. 8§ 943.23(1).

M7 The allegations of the current conplaint stem from
Attorney Martin's representation of J.C., a defendant in a
juvenile delinquency action in the MIwaukee County circuit
court. The Ofice of the State Public Defender (SPD) appointed
Attorney Martin to represent J.C. in that proceeding. Crcuit
Court Judge Dennis Cinpl presided over a trial in the matter in
August 2006 and found J.C delinguent on two counts.

18 J.C., represented by an appellate attorney, filed a
nmotion for post-disposition relief that was based, at least in
part, on a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel by

3



No. 2011AP989-D

Attorney Martin. The notion was scheduled to be heard on
January 7, 2008. Al though Attorney Martin may not have been
specifically notified by the court that the notion would be
heard on that date, the court had previously scheduled a status
conference for that sane date to review J.C's probation, and
Attorney Martin was still J.C's trial counsel of record.
Attorney Martin did not appear for the January 7, 2008 hearing.
Moreover, both J.C 's appellate attorney and the prosecuting
attorney inforned the court that Attorney Mrtin had not been
cooperating with them with respect to the January 7, 2008
heari ng.

19 Due to Attorney Martin's absence and the need for his
testinmony to resolve J.C.'s ineffective assistance of counsel
claim Judge C npl rescheduled the hearing on J.C.'s notion for
February 21, 2008. On February 15, 2008, a subpoena was served
on Attorney Martin requiring him to appear for the reschedul ed
hearing at 2:00 p.m on February 21, 2008. The process server
prepared a nenorandum regardi ng service, which was subsequently
filed with the circuit court. The process server reported that
when she had handed the subpoena to Attorney Mrtin and had
informed himthat he was being served, Attorney Martin stated to
her that he was refusing the subpoena and would not cone to the
heari ng. He subsequently told the process server that he would
not be at the hearing because he was going on vacation. He read
t he subpoena, but returned it to the process server.

110 Shortly after 8:00 p.m on February 20, 2008, Attorney
Martin faxed a letter to Judge Cnpl listing a lengthy set of
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dates on which he would be available to testify at a hearing in
J.C.'s case. The letter did not nention the previously
schedul ed hearing for the next day or his purported refusal of
service of the subpoena. It also gave no reason for refusing to
appear on February 21, 2008.

11 Attorney Martin was seen at the M| waukee County
Courthouse on the norning of February 21, 2008. He did not
appear at 2:00 p.m in Judge G npl's courtroom however, for the
schedul ed heari ng.

12 Judge G npl again was forced to reschedule the hearing
on J.C.'s post-disposition notion. He scheduled the hearing for
March 24, 2008. A new trial attorney was appointed to represent
J.C. Judge Cinpl informed the new trial attorney that he wanted
Attorney Martin to be subpoenaed for the March 24 hearing both
to answer for his previous failures to appear and to testify
regarding J.C.'s notion.

13 The assistant district attorney was concerned by
Attorney Martin's failure to appear and what he viewed as
Attorney Martin's lack of candor. Because of the potential for
a reversal of the finding of delinquency on the two counts
against J.C. due in part to Attorney Martin's conduct, the
assistant district attorney has indicated that he was forced to
agree to reduce the tw serious charges on which J.C had
al ready been found delinquent to a single, |esser charge.

114 On March 24, 2008, Attorney Martin did appear at the
courthouse but did not enter Judge Cnpl's courtroom When he
learned that J.C.'s notion had been resolved by the court's

5
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approval of the agreenment to reduce the charges against J.C ,
Attorney Martin left the courthouse w thout appearing before
Judge Cinpl to explain his prior failures to appear. Att or ney
Martin asserted that he was not served with a subpoena for the
March 24, 2008 hearing, but the successor trial counsel inforned
Judge Cinpl that Attorney Martin had refused to cooperate and
had evaded service of a subpoena.

15 Judge Ci npl subsequently filed a witten grievance
with the OLR regarding Attorney Martin's conduct. Wen the OLR
asked Attorney Martin to respond, he initially clainmed that he
had not appeared at the February 21, 2008 hearing even though
subpoenaed because he had been on a famly vacation that had
been schedul ed nonths earlier. When the OLR subsequently asked
Attorney Martin for sone information about his vacation travel
he responded in a letter dated March 24, 2009. In that letter
Attorney Martin asserted that he and his famly had left at 5:00
p.m on February 20, 2008, and had driven to Holconbe,
W sconsin, arriving there about 10:00 p.m In a subsequent
letter, Attorney Martin twice nore repeated that he had been out
of town on February 21, 2008, and that he had notified the court
and the assistant district attorney of his wunavailability on
t hat date. He also alleged that whoever had clained to have
seen him in the MIlwaukee County Courthouse on February 21,
2008, had been m st aken.

116 When Attorney Martin failed to produce docunentation
to verify his travel as he had promsed, the OLR formally

requested the docunentation. Attorney Martin responded by
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producing a redacted credit card statenent. The statenent did
show a transaction in Holconbe on February 21, 2008, but the
five preceding transactions had been redacted. After a further
request from the OLR  Attorney Martin finally produced an
unredacted copy of the credit card statenent, which disclosed a
gasol i ne purchase in Wauwatosa on February 21, 2008, indicating
that Attorney Martin had indeed been in the MIwaukee area at
| east during the norning hours of that date. Al t hough Attorney
Martin produced an unredacted copy of the credit card statenent,
he did not provide the actual credit card receipts as requested
by the OLR

17 Based on these factual findings, the referee concl uded
that Attorney Martin had engaged in two counts of professiona
m sconduct . First, the referee concluded that Attorney Martin
had violated SCR 20:3.4(c)? by failing to honor the lawfully
served subpoena commanding his attendance at the February 21,
2008 hearing before Judge Cinpl. Second, the referee determ ned
that Attorney Martin had violated SCRs 22.03(6)% and 20:8.4(h)*

2 SCR 20:3.4(c) states a |awyer shall not "know ngly di sobey
an obligation under the rules of a tribunal, except for an open
ref usal based on an assertion that no valid obligation
exi sts; "

3 SCR 22.03(6) provides as follows: "In the course of the
investigation, the respondent's wlful failure to provide
rel evant information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a disclosure
are msconduct, regardless of the nerits of the matters asserted
in the grievance."
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by m srepresenting to the OLR that he had left with his famly
for a vacation on February 20, 2008, and was therefore out of
town on February 21, 2008, by deliberately redacting relevant
information on the original credit card statenment provided to
the OLR, and by deliberately failing to provide relevant
docunents to the OLR al | of which inpeded the OLR s
i nvesti gati on.

118 Al though he pled no contest to the allegations in the
OLR s conplaint, Attorney Mrtin requested the opportunity to
present argunent regarding the proper |level of discipline to be
i nposed. The referee therefore invited the parties to file
briefs on the subject.

119 The OLR requested the inposition of a public
repri mand. It contended that a public reprinmand was supported
by a nunber of prior disciplinary mtters, although it
acknowl edged that it could not find a previous case involving
the exact sane violations commtted by Attorney Martin. See,

e.g., In re D sciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Kohler, 2009 W 24,

316 Ws. 2d 17, 762 N W2d 377 (prosecuting attorney publicly
reprimanded for failing to obey court orders to provide
di scovery and for falsely stating to the court that he had
provided the required discovery to opposing counsel); In re

Disciplinary Proceedings Against Mller, 2005 W 146, 286

4 SCR 20:8.4(h) states it is professional msconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed with the office of l|lawer regulation as required by SCR
21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or SCR
22.04(1);
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Ws. 2d 79, 704 N.W2d 912 (public reprimand inposed for failing
to conply with court order to disburse funds in trust account to
the opposing party in a divorce proceeding and instead
di sbursing the funds to hinmself and his «client); Public
Reprimand of Lori A Schmtz, No. 2006-8 (consensual public
reprimand i nposed where attorney, anong other things, refused to
answer a question at a John Doe proceedi ng despite being ordered
by the <court to do so0); Public Reprimand of Janes G
Mol denhauer, No. 2008-01 (consensual public reprimnd inposed
where attorney failed to act with diligence, failed to respond
to client requests for information, and failed to appear at
three hearings despite being ordered to do so by the court).
The OLR further asserted that this court's general policy of
progressive discipline called for a public reprimand in |ight of
Attorney Martin's earlier private reprinmnd. Finally, the OLR
noted that there were no mtigating factors and a nunber of
aggravating factors, including nmultiple counts of m sconduct,
i ntenti onal nonconpliance wth t he rul es gover ni ng OLR
investigations, and the submssion of false or msleading
evidence to the OLR

120 Attorney Martin argued in favor of a private
repri mand. He acknow edged that he did not appear at the
February 21, 2008 hearing, but asserted that he had a valid
reason for not attending due to his previously scheduled famly
vacati on. He contended that he was not being obstructive or
recal citrant because his fax to the court on February 20, 2008,
offered a lengthy list of dates and tinmes when he would be

9
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available to attend a hearing on J.C.'s notion. He also asserts
that his concern for the judicial process of resolving J.C's
case was denonstrated by the fact that he showed up at the
March 24, 2008 hearing wthout having been subpoenaed. Wth
respect to the statenents about having been out of town on
February 21, 2008, that were nmade to the OLR, Attorney Martin
claimed that he initially had sinply been m staken as to when he
had left for his famly vacation. He asserted that he was not
intentionally attenpting to mslead or deceive the OLR that he
ultimately provided the relevant docunents to the OLR and that
he admtted his initial statenments had been wong. Att or ney
Martin attenpted to distinguish a nunber of the public reprimand
cases cited by the OLR but he supported his argument for a
private reprimand with just one consensual private reprimand
order, which had also been cited by the COLR See Private
Reprimand No. 2002-17 (consensual private reprimnd inposed on
attorney representing a defendant in a civil action who failed
to conply with a court order to provide discovery and failed to
communi cate his choice of nediator, thereby violating SCR 20: 3.2
(requiring reasonable efforts to expedite |litigation) and
SCR 20:3.4(c) (forbidding attorneys from know ngly disobeying an
obl i gation inposed under the rules or orders of a tribunal)).

21 The referee found Attorney Martin's sanction argunents
to be unpersuasive. She stated that Attorney Martin had not
provi ded any independent precedential support for his request
for a private reprimand and that his analysis of the precedents
cited by the OLR was sparse. She further comented that

10
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Attorney Martin's sanction nmenorandum had attenpted to
recharacterize the facts in the OLR s conplaint to which he had
already entered a no contest plea. She agreed that the cases
cited in the QOLR s sanction nenoranda, the concept of
progressive discipline, and the presence of aggravating factors
supported a public reprimand in this instance.

22 When reviewing a referee's report and recommendation
in an attorney disciplinary proceeding, we affirm a referee's
findings of fact unless they are found to be clearly erroneous,
but we review the referee's conclusions of law on a de novo

basi s. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Inglinpo, 2007 W

126, 95, 305 Ws. 2d 71, 740 N.W2d 125. W determne the
appropriate level of discipline given the particular facts of
each case, independent of the referee's recommendation, but

benefiting from it. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against

Wdule, 2003 W 34, 144, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N. W 2d 686.

123 In light of Attorney Martin's no contest plea, we
adopt the referee's findings of fact, which are based on the
OLR s conpl aint. W also agree with the referee that those
findings of fact support a |legal conclusion that Attorney Martin
commtted both counts of professional m sconduct alleged by the
OLR.

124 W now turn to the only real di spute in this
proceedi ng, which is the proper level of discipline. We agree
with the referee and the OLR that a public reprimand is
appropriate in this case. Not only did Attorney Martin disobey
the command of a |awful subpoena, he nade false statenents to

11
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the OLR and redacted relevant portions of the credit card
statenent that he later provided to the OLR in order to create
t he appearance that he was out of town during the entirety of
February 21, 2008. There can be no other reason for redacting a
gasol ine purchase entry for that sanme date fromthe credit card
statenment, especially when Attorney Martin had already clained
to the OLR that anyone who said he/she had seen Attorney Martin
in the MIlwaukee County Courthouse during the norning of
February 21, 2008, nust have been m staken. The purchase of
gasoline is not a confidential or enbarrassing matter that would
lead a person to redact the transaction information, unless the
purchase entry shows that the person's prior statenment was not
accur at e.

25 Inposing a public reprimand for Attorney Martin's
m sconduct is supported by this court's decision in Kohler. 316
Ws. 2d 17, 1128, 40. Wiile Attorney Martin nmade a
m srepresentation to the OLR rather than a court, as Attorney
Kohl er did, both attorneys refused to conply with a |awful order
of a court and nmde a msrepresentation. The differences
between the two cases are not substantial enough to justify a
different result.

126 Finally, we turn to the issue of the costs of this
pr oceedi ng. Qur general policy is to inpose the costs of a
di sciplinary proceeding against the respondent attorney whose
m sconduct necessitated the proceeding. W see no reason to
deviate fromthat policy in this case. There is nothing on the
face of the OLR s statenent of costs that would suggest the

12
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requested costs are unreasonable. Moreover, Attorney Martin has
not objected to the inposition of the requested costs. e
therefore require Attorney Martin to pay the full costs of this
pr oceedi ng.

127 1T 1S ORDERED that Reed Martin is publicly reprimnded
for his professional m sconduct.

128 I T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Reed Martin shall pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not
paid within the tine specified and Reed Martin has not entered
into a paynent plan approved by the Ofice of Lawer Regul ation,
then the Ofice of Lawer Regulation is authorized to nove this
court for a suspension of the license of Reed Martin to practice

law in W sconsi n.

13
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129 SHI RLEY S. ABRAHAMSQON, C. J. (concurring in part,
di ssenting in part). I concur with the mpjority's conclusion
that Attorney Martin engaged in two counts of professional
m sconduct and its determ nation that Attorney Martin should be
required to pay the full costs of this disciplinary proceeding.
| dissent, however, from the majority's decision that a public
reprimand is the appropriate level of discipline in this case
G ven the serious nature of Attorney Martin's msconduct and the
fact that he has previously received a consensual private
reprimand, | would inpose a nore stringent sanction for his

m sconduct in this matter.
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